

CUBE INVEST
CLOSED JOINT-STOCK COMPANY
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS
FOR 2ND QUARTER 2022

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

<i>KAMD</i>					
NAME		01.04.22- 30.06.22	01.01.22- 30.06.22	01.04.21- 30.06.21	01.01.21- 30.06.21
<i>1</i>	<i>2</i>	<i>3</i>	<i>4</i>	<i>5</i>	<i>6</i>
Interest income	3	91,525	183,483	175,858	376,743
Interest expense	3	(88,048)	(167,934)	(137,681)	(275,849)
Net interest income		3,477	15,549	38,177	100,894
Fee and commission income	4	-	-	-	-
Fee and commission expense	4	(690)	(899)	(84)	(347)
Received net fee and commission payments		(690)	(899)	(84)	(347)
Income from dividends	5	-	-	-	-
Net gain on trading activities	6	11,480	(47,308)	(185,123)	(98,200)
Other operating expenses	7	-	-	-	-
operating income		14,267	(32,658)	(147,030)	2,347
Provisions for probable impairment losses	8	63	(1,727)	19,659	32,370
Administrative and other expenses	9	(8,698)	(18,054)	(8,498)	(17,687)
operating expenses	10	(315)	(401)	(86)	(287)
Profit before tax		5,317	(52,840)	(135,956)	16,743
Income tax expense	12	154	(9,976)	(8,040)	19,692
Profit for the year		5,163	(42,864)	(127,916)	(2,949)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-
Basic earnings per share	13	0.081	(0.670)	(2.132)	(0.048)
Diluted earnings per share	13	0.081	(0.670)	(2.132)	(0.048)

Armen Ter -Hakobyan
Executive Director

Gayane Vardanyan
«AN Audit» CJSC representative

14-Jul-22

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

<i>KAMD</i>				
	Name		As of 30.06.2022	As of 31.12.2021
1	Assets			
1.1	Non-cash funds and balances in Central Bank RA	14	-	-
1.2	Cash and cash equivalents	15	162,981	72,906
1.3	Customer requirements	16	-	-
1.4	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	17	840,688	929,166
1.5	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and other comprehensive income	18	-	-
1.6	Financial assets held at amortised cost	19	3,112,697	3,124,386
1.8	Property, equipment and intangible assets	21	24,309	892
1.9	Deferred tax assets	22	59,469	43,504
1.10	Other assets	23	220,720	198,087
	Total assets		4,420,864	4,368,942
2	Liabilities			
2.1	Liabilities to banks and other financial companies	24	3,521,889	3,490,789
2.2	Customer liabilities	25	-	-
2.3	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	26	-	-
2.5	Deffered tax liabilities	28	-	-
2.6	Provisions	29	4,106	3,583
2.7	Payables and accrued expenses	30	89,362	26,199
	Total liabilities		3,615,357	3,520,571
3	Equity and reserves			
3.1	Share capital	31	640,000	640,000
3.2	Retained earnings	32	-	-
3.3	Reserves		-	
3.3.1	General reserve		71,479	71,479
3.4	Retained earnings	35	94,028	136,892
	Total equity		805,507	848,371
	Equity and liabilities		4,420,864	4,368,942

Armen Ter -Hakobyan

Executive Director

14-Jul-22

Gayane Vardanyan

«AN Audit» CJSC
representative

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

KAMD

<i>Names of Equity elements</i>	<i>Share Capital</i>	<i>General reserve</i>	<i>Retained earnings/loss</i>	<i>Other elements of Equity</i>	<i>Equity</i>
<i>Articles</i>	<i>1</i>	<i>5</i>	<i>10</i>	<i>12</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>Previous comparative midterm period (from the beginning of the year increasing (I table)</i>					
1. Balance at 01 January 2021	620,000	58,479	557,096		1,235,575
11. Transactions with the shareholders	20,000				20,000
11.1.Equity investment	20,000				
11.2.Total comprehensive income for the year			(2,949)		(2,949)
14. Changes in other elements of Equity		13,000	(13,000)		
15. Inner movements		13,000	(13,000)		-
16. Dividends declared			(300,000)		(300,000)
8. Balance at 30 June 2021	640,000	71,479	241,147		952,626
<i>Current comparative midterm period (from the beginning of the year increasing (II table)</i>					
9. Balance at 01 January 2022	640,000	71,479	136,892		848,371
11. Transactions with the shareholders	-				-
11.1.Equity investment					
11.2.Total comprehensive income for the year			(42,864)		(42,864)
14. Changes in other elements of Equity					
15. Inner movements		-			-
General reserve					-
16. Dividends declared					-
17. Balance at 30 June 2022	640,000	71,479	94,028		805,507

Armen Ter -Hakobyan
Executive Director

Gayane Vardanyan
«AN Audit» CJSC
representative

14-Jul-22

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The quarter ended June 30, 2022		
<i>KAMD</i>	01.01.22-30.06.22	01.01.21-30.06.21
1.Cash flows from operating activities		
Interest received	228,296	390,254
Interest paid	(166,894)	(282,122)
Commission expenses paid	(899)	(347)
Net gain on foreign Exchange	3,573	
Salaries and related expenses paid		
Paid salaries	(4,703)	(3,005)
Other received incomes and paid expenses from operating activities	(7,383)	(24,640)
<i>Cash flows from the changes of operating assets and liabilities</i>		-
Net increase (decrease) in operating assets	19,538	194,167
Net increase (decrease) in loans	(60,091)	(40,100)
Net increase (decrease) of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		234,267
Net increase (decrease) in other operating assets	79,629	-
<i>Net cash from operating activities</i>	71,528	274,307
Paid profit tax		(181,899)
Net cash from operating activities	71,528	92,408
2.Cash flows from investing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in amortised investments		5,312,680
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,651)	(386)
Proceeds from sale of property ,equipment and intangible assets	-	-
Net cash from investment activities	(1,651)	5,312,294
3.Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends paid		(53,405)
Net increase (decrease) in loans	85,028	(5,359,773)
Shareholders investments in equity		20,000
Net cash from financing activities	85,028	(5,393,178)
Effect of changes in exchange rates in cash and cash equivalents	(3,288)	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	154,905	11,524
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	451	2,481
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	152,068	14,005

Arsen Simonyan
Executive Director
14-Jul-22

Gayane Vardanyan
«AN Audit» CJSC representative